

No. 21-2326

In the United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

**Ryan Klaassen, Jaime Carini, Daniel J. Baumgartner, Ashlee Morris,
Seth Crowder, Macey Policka, Margaret Roth, and Natalie Sperazza,**

Plaintiffs-Appellants

v.

The Trustees of Indiana University,

Defendant-Appellee

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court for the Northern District of Indiana,
Case No. 1:21-cv-00238-DRL-SLC, Honorable Damon R. Leichty, District Judge

Reply in Support of Appellant Students' Opening Brief

James Bopp, Jr.,
jboppjr@aol.com
Richard E. Coleson
rcoleson@bopplaw.com
Courtney Turner Milbank
cmilbank@bopplaw.com
Melena S. Siebert
msiebert@bopplaw.com
THE BOPP LAW FIRM, PC
1 South Sixth St.
Terre Haute, IN 47807-3510
Telephone: (812) 232-2434
Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

Table of Contents

Introduction.....	1
Argument	2
Preliminary Injunction Standard.....	2
I. Students are likely to prevail on the merits.....	3
A. The IU Mandate is an unconstitutional condition.	3
B. <i>Jacobson</i> and <i>Zucht</i> do not control— <i>Cruzan</i> and subsequent forced medical treatment cases do.	4
1. IU’s erroneous presuppositions regarding its Mandate do not support rational basis review generally afforded to vaccine mandates for public health.....	4
2. Constitutional jurisprudence related to forced medical treatment, outside of the penal context, requires heightened scrutiny.....	8
C. Under heightened scrutiny, IU’s Mandate is not justified.	9
1. IU’s interest is not compelling.....	10
2. The IU Mandate is not narrowly tailored or the least restrictive means to protect public health.....	10
D. The IU Mandate is underinclusive and does not legitimately advance its claimed interest.....	11
II. Students have suffered irreparable harm and legal remedies are inadequate to resolve students’ claim.	12
III. The balance of equities weighs in students’ favor.	13
Conclusion	13

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Church of Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993)	11
<i>Cruzan v. Dir., Missouri Dep’t of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990)	5 , 9
<i>City of Ladue v. Gilleo</i> , 512 U.S. 43 (1994)	9
<i>Does 1-3 v. Mills</i> , --- S. Ct. ---, 2021 WL 5027177, (Oct. 29, 2021)	10
<i>Eli Lilly & Co. v. Arla Foods, Inc.</i> , 893 F.3d 375 (7th Cir. 2018)	2
<i>F.C.C. v. Beach Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	9
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	9
<i>Humphrey v. Cody</i> , 405 U.S. 504 (1972)	8
<i>Jacobson v. Commonwealth of Massachusetts</i> , 197 U.S. 11 (1905)	4-6 , 8
<i>McCutcheon v. Federal Election Commission</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014)	9
<i>Riggins v. Nevada</i> , 504 U.S. 127 (1992)	4
<i>Sell v. United States</i> , 539 U.S. 166 (2003)	8
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963)	10
<i>St. Joan Antida High Sch. Inc. v. Milwaukee Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 919 F.3d 1003 (7th Cir. 2019) . . .	11
<i>Vitek v. Jones</i> , 445 U.S. 480 (1980)	8
<i>Washington v. Harper</i> , 494 U.S. 210 (1990)	9
<i>Zucht v. King</i> , 260 U.S. 174 (1922)	4 , 5
